## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Paul Eaton Willett	10/31/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Moffat Pty Limited
Street Address:	740 Springvale Road
City:	Mulgrave, Victoria
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3170

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12607338

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)682-8100

Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: Gary S. Kindness, Esq.

Address Line 1: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 2: 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-2347

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CASM134036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gary S. Kindness

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=34036\_Assignment#page1.tif source=34036\_Assignment#page2.tif source=34036\_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025418 FRAME: 0874

OF \$40.00 1260/338



## Assignment deed

This assignment deed is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:		
Assignor	The person named in the schedule as the Assignor	
Assignee	The person named in the schedule as the Assignee	
Background	<ol> <li>The Assignor is the inventor of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.</li> <li>The Assignor has agreed to assign its whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.</li> </ol>	
This deed witnesses	that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree as set out in the Operative part of this deed.	

# 1 Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

## 2 Further action

The Assignor must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.

1.3776200.2

Printed 23/12/09 (10:54)

page 1



#### Patent & Trade Mark Atterneys

## Schedule

Effective date of assignment:

31 October 2008

**Assignor** 

Paul Eaton Willett 17 Andrew Clarke Road Whiteside, Queensland 4503

Australia

**Assignee** 

Moffat Pty Limited 740 Springvale Road Mulgrave, Victoria 3170

Australia

Intellectual Property:

Australian Patent Application No 2008905624 filed on 31 October 2008 entitled "A method of baking and an oven", the invention(s) described in that application and the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, described in that application.

Australian patent application no 2009227879 claiming priority from Australian patent application no 2008905624 filed on 31 October 2008

Canadian patent application no <u>2682615</u> claiming priority from Australian patent application no 2008905624 filed on 31 October 2008

European patent application no 09174204.9 claiming priority from Australian patent application no 2008905624 filed on 31 October 2008

New Zealand patent application no 580538 claiming priority from Australian patent application no 2008905624 filed on 31 October 2008

United States patent application no 12/607338 claiming priority from Australian patent application no 2008905624 filed on 31 October 2008

The Intellectual Property includes the right to file further applications in relation to the invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, and further includes the right to register (a) the patent applications listed above and (b) any patent(s) granted in respect of the applications listed above.

1.3776200.2

Printed 23/12/09 (10:54)

page 2

PATENT REEL: 025418 FRAME: 0876



	Executed as a deed
	Assignor
	Signed by Paul Eaton Willett
sign here ▶ print name	PAUL EATEN WILLETT
sign here ▶ print name	witness  KRISTINE MAY FARLEY
	Assignee Signed for and on behalf Moffat Pty Limited
sign here ▶	Mour
print name & title	Peter & BARNES - CHENCELA MONDER - FINANCE

1.3776200.2

**RECORDED: 11/24/2010** 

Printed 23/12/09 (10:54)

page 3

PATENT REEL: 025418 FRAME: 0877